



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 599 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13103 OF 2025**

M/s. Marvel Infraspac LLP

.. Appellant

**Versus**

Amir Ahmad Abdul Latif Patel & Ors.

.. Respondents

.....

- Mr. J.S. Kini a/w Mr. Aum Kini, Ms. Ayesha S.A. & Mr. Sandesh P.S., Advocates for Appellant
- Mr. V.M. Thorat, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 1 to 10
- Mr. Deepa S. Punde i/by Mr. Sachin S. Punde, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 11 to 24
- Mr. Drupad Patil a/w Mr. Prasad Keluskar, Advocate for Respondent No. 26
- Mr. Shafique Ansari, Partner of Appellant present

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : APRIL 15, 2026**

**P. C.:**

1. Heard learned Advocates appearing for the parties.
2. Liberty is granted to the Appellant to take out appropriate Application for any injunctive relief as available to it who is original Plaintiff before the Trial Court in accordance with law. If any such Application is taken out, learned Trial Court shall hear both the parties and decide the same on merits.
3. In view of the above, present Appeal from Order is disposed as withdrawn. Interim Application is also accordingly disposed.

**[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]**